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Executive Summary

Treasury Management Portfolio

Asset Allocation Across Different Categories

Notable Events During the Month
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Treasury Management Assets & Strategies

Overview of the Month
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In August 2025, the DAO's Treasury Management portfolio increased by $8.3M, driven
primarily by a 20% rise in ETH's price, adding $5.2M to the portfolio's value, and an $2.9M
cash injection from other DAO initiatives. As of month-end, the $88M portfolio comprised
38% ETH and ETH-correlated assets, 53% RWAs, 5% active stablecoins, and 4% inactive
stablecoins.
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RWARelated Positions

Events During the Month

Position-Level Allocations
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No new deployments or reallocations took place during August. The DAO earned $138K in
interest, with the month-end portfolio-weighted 30D MA APY at 4.12%. OpenEden TBILL
announced a strategic partnership with BNY, with BNY Investment Management assuming
fund management of the TBILL Fund, and BNY Mellon becoming the primary custodian
banking partner for the fund.
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ETH & ETHCorrelated Positions

Realloactions and Deployments

Position-Level Allocations
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During the month, 249 wstETH was LPd on Camelot. 414 wstETH remained pending
deployment into the DEX month-end, but the position was finalized on September 9th by the
Arbitrum Foundation. This section of the portfolio now technically includes tokens received
through incentives (xGRAIL), but these have been excluded from the figures as no tokens
have been claimed yet.
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Stablecoin Positions

Realloactions and Deployments
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The stablecoin portion of the portfolio received an $2.9M cash injection during the month, as
funds from other DAO initiatives were moved over. $4.5M USDC was deployed into
Gauntlet's USDC Prime Vault on Morpho, following the OAT approving the reallocation
proposal. The approval was based on: 1 replacing Gauntlet's old, deprecated strategy in a
functionally equivalent manner with an adequate risk-reward profile; 2 supporting a
confidential partnership; and 3 securing a fee reduction.

The DAO still holds $3.3M USDC passively, which will be split equally between two active
stablecoin managers (kpk & Avantgarde) chosen through the Treasury Management V1.2
process. Both managers have passed the KYC process, with the Arbitrum Foundation's legal
team currently finalizing the contracts for the managers. Once the contracts have been
signed, stablecoins will be allocated to the active managers.

$0M

$2M

$4M

$6M

$8M

May '25
Jun '25

Jul '25
Aug '25

Morpho Idle Stablecoins

Breakdown of Deployments

$0

$500

$1,000

$1,500

$0K

$5K

$10K

$15K

$20K

Aug
13

Aug
14

Aug
15

Aug
16

Aug
17

Aug
18

Aug
19

Aug
20

Aug
21

Aug
22

Aug
23

Aug
24

Aug
25

Aug
26

Aug
27

Aug
28

Aug
29

Aug
30

Aug
31

Cumulative Returns (RHS) Daily Incentives (LHS) Daily Interest (LHS)

Note: Daily incentives are estimations based on a snapshot of accrued incentives and MORPHO's daily price

Morpho – August Yield




